

No. 22-CV-7654

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,
Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 06
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background 1

 II. Proceedings Below..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE EXTENSION OF THE NEW YORK TIMES V. SULLIVAN STANDARD TO LIMITED-PURPOSE PUBLIC FIGURES WHO HAVE VOLUNTARILY ENTERED THE PUBLIC FORUM IS CONSTITUTIONAL. THE DECISION IS ESSENTIAL TO FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE..... 7

 A. Limited-purpose public figures voluntarily inject themselves into the public arena, thus, they should be held to the same standard as public officials and all-purpose public figures. 9

 1. Limited-Purpose Public Figures vs. Public Figures..... 9

 2. Limited-Purpose Public Figures vs. Involuntary Public Figures 11

 B. Restriction on public speech runs the prospect of self-censorship and discontinuing the extension of the New York Times standard to limited-purpose public figures could jeopardize free speech in America. 12

C. The Court in New York Times didn't seek to completely bar the ability for public figures to recover for defamation, rather, it balances the legitimate interest traditionally protected by the law of defamation.....	14
II. PAMA DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION BECAUSE IT IS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE.....	16
A. The PAMA is neutral and generally applicable.....	17
1. PAMA satisfies the neutrality requirement because its text does not name kingdom church nor does PAMA restrict blood donation of minors because of its religious nature.	
18	
2. PAMA satisfies the generally applicable requirement because it applies to all citizens of Delmont under the age of sixteen regardless of their religion.	20
B. Even if strict scrutiny was applied, PAMA is narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling state interest.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX A.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i>	
508 U.S. 520 (1993)	Passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i>	
521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>Curtis Publishing Co v. Butts,</i>	
388 U.S. 130 (1967)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith,</i>	
494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15, 16, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.,</i>	
691 F.2d 666	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,</i>	
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	17, 18, 19
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i>	
418 U.S. 323 (1974)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire,</i>	
43 U.S. 111 (1979)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,</i>	
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	20
<i>McKee v. Cosby,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	13

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i>	
376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti,</i>	
466 U.S. 429 (1984)	20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i>	
321 U.S. 158 (1944)	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i>	
374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19, 20
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone,</i>	
424 U.S. 448 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Lee,</i>	
455 U.S. 252	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. Section 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. Section 2000bb-3(a).....	15
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12, 15
Rules	
Rule 56(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	6

Other Authorities

Defamation in the Age of Social Media: Why North Carolina's "Micro-influencers" Should Be

Classified as Limited Purpose Public Figures,

42 CAMPBELL L. REV. 335 (2020)..... 12

New York Times v. Sullivan at 50: *Despite Criticism, the Actual Malice Standard Still Provides
Breathing Space for Communications in the Public Interest,*

64 DEPAUL L. REV. 1 (2014) 7

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 558 (1976)..... 8
